BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Matrix Telecom, Inc., for a Certificate of Service Authority to Provide Intrastate Interexchange Telecommunications Services, for Designation as a Competitive Telecommunications Company, and for Waiver of Certain Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.

Case No. TA-2000-361 Tariff No. 200001013

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

By order issued on February 22, 2000, the Commission granted a certificate of service authority to provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications services to Matrix Telecom, Inc. (Matrix). That order permitted Matrix to continue operating under its existing tariff but directed Matrix to file, no later than April 24, a revised tariff sheet 1 conforming the waivers listed in the tariff with those granted in that order.

Matrix failed to file the required tariff revision by April 24, and on April 26, the Commission issued an Order Directing Compliance that directed Matrix to file the revised tariff by May 16 or face possible sanctions. Matrix complied with the Commission's order by filing a tariff revision on May 4, with an effective date of June 3. Matrix filed substitute tariff sheets on May 10 and May 23. The Commission's Staff reviewed the tariff sheets and filed a Staff Recommendation and Memorandum on May 24, recommending that the Commission approve the tariff as amended. The Commission has reviewed the tariff sheet and Staff's recommendation and finds that the tariff sheet, as amended, conforms to the Commission's Order of February 22, and should be approved to become effective on June 3.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the tariff filed by Matrix Telecom, Inc. on May 4, 2000, and assigned tariff number 200001013, is approved, as amended, to become effective on June 3, 2000. The tariff approved is:

> Matrix Telecom, Inc. MPSC Tariff No. 2 First Revised Sheet 1, Replaces Original Sheet 1

2. That this order shall become effective on June 3, 2000.

BY THE COMMISSION

Hole Hredy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 31st day of May, 2000.

MAY 3 1 2000

COMMISSION COUNSEL PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION